Complex multi-faceted journeys can be
managed through mapping the customer
experience and linking this to these automated
journeys. Using Robotic Process Automation

(RPA) existing business processes can be
automated using a digital workforce freeing up
staff from highly repetitive tasks.

Further information on how much revenue was
generated for each service can be found in
note 3.

(ii) Non-financial key indicators
During the year, the main non-financial key
indicators are number of collaborations within
the Group, brand awareness measured by
website visit and brand awareness from social
media via Twitter and LinkedIn (Measured by
referral from social media to Group website).

Number of collaborations within the Group for
the year in 2019 is 8 (2018: Nil), website visits
6,508 (2018: 967) and brand awareness from
social media a total of 658 (2018: 110).

Strategic Review Corporate Governance Financial Statements

The Panoply Annual Report & Financial Statements 2019 21

Pro forma financial information

Unaudited

Mar-19 April-18 to Nov-18 Mar-19 Mar-18
Statutory
accounts

Pre-acquisition
results*

pro forma
FY12m

pro forma
FY12m

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue   8,152   13,910 22,062   15,564

Cost of sales   (4,811)   (8,169)   (12,980)   (9,955)

Gross profit   3,341   5,741   9,082   5,609

Administrative expenses   (1,989)   (2,852)   (4,841)   (2,731)

Central costs   (974) -   (974) (273)

Other income   24   173   197   93

Adjusted EBITDA   402   3,062   3,464   2,698

*	 This shows the unaudited results for the four subsidiaries acquired at IPO from 1 April 2018 to 4 December 2018.
	 Revenue of £621,000 and an Adjusted EBITDA loss of £89,000 relate to Deeson Group Holdings Limited, iDisrupted Limited

and Greenshoot Labs Limited. This reflects the results of these businesses between acquisition and 31 March 2019.

Pro forma results
The following table shows the results of the
Group on a pro forma basis and reconciliation
back to the statutory numbers.

The Panoply Annual Report & Financial Statements 201922

Financial Review continued

On a pro forma basis the Group has seen